Clarke County Board of Supervisors April 4, 2022

The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on April 4, 2022, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins and Larry Keller. Also present, Deputy Auditor Jessica Graves, Public Health Department and members of the public. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes

Austin Taylor arrived at 9:23 A.M.

Res 22-070 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve the following proclamation declaring April as Child Abuse Prevention month in Clarke County

WHEREAS, child abuse and neglect is a serious problem that can be prevented; and

WHEREAS, our children are our most valuable resources and will shape the future of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, child abuse can have long-term psychological, emotional, and physical effects that have lasting consequences for victims of abuse; and

WHEREAS, protective factors are conditions that reduce or eliminate risk and promote the social, emotional, and developmental well-being of children; and

WHEREAS, effective child abuse prevention activities succeed because of the partnerships created between child welfare professionals, education, health, community- and faith-based organizations, businesses, law enforcement agencies, and families; and

WHEREAS, all members of a community benefit from creating conditions that support strong and healthy families; and

WHEREAS, communities must make every effort to promote programs and activities that create strong and thriving children and families; and

WHEREAS, we acknowledge that we must work together as a community to increase awareness about child abuse and contribute to promote the social and emotional well-being of children and families in a safe, stable, and nurturing environment; and

WHEREAS, prevention remains the best defense for our children and families.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Dean Robins, Clarke County Board of Supervisor, do hereby proclaim April as NATIONAL CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH in Clarke County and urge all citizens to recognize this month by dedicating ourselves to the task of improving the quality of life for all children and families.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Public Health and members of the public left at 9:25 A. M.

Res 22-071 Moved by Larry Keller seconded by Austin Taylor to approve an Ordinance Adopting the Code of Ordinances of Clarke County, Iowa, 2022 in accordance with Code of Iowa, Section 331.302,

subsection ten, requiring a county to compile its code of ordinances once every five years.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller, and Austin Taylor "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-072 Moved by Larry Keller seconded by Austin Taylor to approve and sign Ordinance #36 Adopting the Code of Ordinances of Clarke County, Iowa, 2022. "Ayes:" All

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller, and Austin Taylor "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-073 Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve the ISAC Group Benefits Program 28E Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Iowa State Association of Counties (ISAC) Group Benefits Program, a Chapter 28E organization, has adopted a 28E agreement for its group health and related benefits program, for the purpose of providing group health and related benefits for employees of participating entities.

WHEREAS, the County of Clarke desires to adopt the 28E Agreement for health and related benefits for eligible employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Clarke County Board of Supervisors that the County desires to adopt the 28E Agreement for the ISAC Group Benefits Program.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-074 Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve a 40 foot field entrance application for Darin & Ashleigh Eckels on Hoover St in Section 32 of Troy Township.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-075 Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor to approve a 60 foot field entrance application for Delores Robins on 150th Avenue in Section 13 of Madison Township. Vote was: "Ayes": Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Dean Robins abstained.

Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-076 Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve a 50 foot field entrance application for Andrew Jacobson on 195th Ave in Section 10 of Ward Township. "Ayes:" All Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Res 22-077 Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor to sign an easement for property located at 103 S Main and 109 S Main for a shared elevator and mail room.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 4th day of April, 2022.

Having no other agenda items, Keller made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Taylor. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 12:00 p.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman

Attest: Jessica Graves, Deputy Auditor